
 
 
  Henderson County Board of Commissioners 
  Request for Board Action from 
Page 1 of 1 Pages  Office of the County Attorney 

REQUEST FOR BOARD ACTION 
HENDERSON COUNTY 

BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS 
 
 
MEETING DATE:  March 18, 2020 
 
SUBJECT: Amendment renewing lease with American Red Cross 
 
PRESENTER: Charles Russell Burrell 
 
ATTACHMENT(S): Proposed Lease 
 Original Lease 
 
SUMMARY OF REQUEST: 
 
Attached is a proposed Amendment extending the lease of the American Red Cross at 211 
First Avenue East, Hendersonville (First Avenue entrance of the King Street building). 
 
County staff will be present and prepared if requested to give further information on this 
matter. 
 
BOARD ACTION REQUESTED: 
 
Approval of lease Amendment. 
 
 
If the Board is so inclined, the following motion is suggested: 
 

I move that the Board approve the Amendment of the 
Lease with the American Red Cross. 



Premises Address: 211 First Ave, Hendersonville, NC 
Landlord Name: County of Henderson 

 
 

FIRST AMENDMENT TO LEASE AGREEMENT 
(EXTENSION OF TERM) 

 
This Amendment is made effective as of the date signed by both of Landlord and Tenant (the 

"Effective Date") by and between County of Henderson, a body corporate and politic of the State of North 
Carolina, (the “Landlord”), and The American National Red Cross, a nonprofit corporation, a Federally 
chartered instrumentality of the United States, and a body corporate and politic under the laws of the United 
States (36 U.S.C. §§ 300101-300111 (2007)), (the “Tenant”), under that certain Lease Agreement dated 
January 24, 2018, for the Premises consisting of approximately 1,993 square feet located at 211 First Avenue 
East, (Suite E911 Room), Hendersonville, NC (the “Lease”).  Capitalized terms used but not defined herein 
shall have the meanings ascribed to them in the Lease.  

 
The Lease expires on June 30, 2020, and Landlord and Tenant desire to extend the Term as 

hereinafter set forth. 
 
In consideration of the following mutual covenants and of other good and valuable consideration, the 

receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Landlord and Tenant, intending legally to be 
bound, agree as follows: 
 
1.  Extension of the Lease Term.  The Term of the Lease is hereby extended for a period of thirty-six (36) 
months commencing on July 1, 2020 and expiring on June 30, 2023. 
 
2.  Modification of the Rent.  Base Rent shall be payable in accordance with the following schedule:  
 

LEASE PERIOD ANNUAL RENT MONTHLY RENT 
 Months 01 – 36 $3,000.00 $250.00 
 
3.  Renewal Options.  Tenant’s shall have the right to Extend the Term of this Lease for two (2) additional 
periods of three (3) years each (“Extension Period”).  Tenant rights to extend shall be exercised by giving 
Notice (the “Option Notice”) to Landlord not later than ninety (90) days prior to Expiration Date of the current 
Lease Term or any extension thereof. 
 
Renewal Option Rent shall be based and in accordance with the following Option Rental schedule. 
 

OPTION PERIOD LEASE PERIOD ANNUAL RENT MONTHLY RENT 
#1 Months 01 - 36 $5,400.00 $450.00 
#2 Months 01 – 36 $7,200.00 $600.00 

 
4.  Tenant’s Address for Notice. The Lease is hereby amended such that Tenant’s address for notice is the 
following: 
 

Director, Lease Administration 
The American National Red Cross  
9450 SW Gemini Drive, #75048 
Beaverton, OR  97008-7105 
 
With an email copy to: Real.Estate@redcross.org  
 
And for issues requiring legal notice (e.g., default), a copy to: 
 
Office of the General Counsel 
The American National Red Cross 



 

 
 

Amendment to Lease 
 

431 18th Street, NW 
Washington, DC 20006 
Attention:  Real Estate Counsel 

 
5.  Termination Rights.  To avoid any confusion and per the terms of the Original Lease, Tenant’s termination 
rights shall continue to be applicable during this Lease extension term.  In the event Tenant exercises their 
Renewal Options as referenced within this 1st Amendment, both Parties shall have the on-going right to 
terminate this Lease (at anytime), by providing 180 day prior written notice to the other Party. 
 
6.  No Broker.  The parties each confirm to the other that no broker or agent procured this Amendment and 
that no commission, finder’s fee, or any other compensation of any kind or nature is due to any such person 
or firm. 
 
7.  No Default.  The parties each confirm to the other that as of the effective date of this Amendment, there is 
no default under the Lease, and nothing has occurred to their knowledge that, with the passage of time, would 
constitute a default under the Lease. 
 
8.  Ratification.  Except as otherwise expressly modified by the terms of this Amendment, the Lease remains 
unchanged and shall continue in full force and effect.  All terms, covenants, and conditions of the Lease not 
expressly modified herein are hereby confirmed and ratified, and, as amended hereby, constitute valid and 
binding obligations of Landlord and Tenant enforceable according to the terms thereof.  In the event of a 
conflict between the Lease and this Amendment, the terms of this Amendment shall control. 
 

[Signature Page Follows] 



 

 
 

Amendment to Lease 
 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Landlord and Tenant have executed and delivered this Amendment to 
Lease Agreement to be effective as of the date first set forth above. 
 
 
 LANDLORD: 

 
COUNTY OF HENDERSON 
 
Signature: ______________________________ 
 
Print Name: _____________________________ 
 
Title: ___________________________________ 
 
Date: ____________________ 
 
 

 TENANT: 
 
THE AMERICAN NATIONAL RED CROSS 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

































Phillip E. Olsberg
Director, Real Estate Services
January 24, 2018






	RBA ARC lease.PDF
	HENDERSON COUNTY
	BOARD OF COMMISSIONERS

	AmRedCross lease.PDF
	Completed lease executed by all (00201326).PDF

